

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 1983 OF 2025

Naveen Iderlal Bhatia And AnrPETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And AnrRESPONDENT

Adv. Jyoti Dawar for the Petitioner

Mrs. G. P. Mulekar, APP for the State - Respondent No. 1

Adv. Monali Patil for the Respondent No. 2

**CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE GAUTAM A.
ANKHAD, JJ**

DATE : 14th October, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 15/10/2025 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)